Workgroup: SPRING
Internet-Draft:
draft-agrawal-spring-srv6-mpls-interworking-11
Published: 13 March 2023
Intended Status: Standards Track
Expires: 14 September 2023
Authors: S. Agrawal, Ed.
Cisco Systems

and Z. Li, "BGP extensions for SRv6 and MPLS
interworking", Work in Progress, Internet-Draft, draft-
agrawal-bess-bgp-srv6-mpls-interworking-00, 24 October
2022, <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-
agrawal-bess-bgp-srv6-mpls-interworking-00>.
Rao, D. and S. Agrawal, "BGP Color-Aware
Routing (CAR)", Work in Progress, Internet-Draft, draft-
ietf-idr-bgp-car-00, 28 August 2022, <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-idr-bgp-car-00>.
Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, DOI 10.17487/
RFC2119, March 1997, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>.
Rosen, E., Tappan, D., Fedorkow, G., Rekhter, Y.,
Farinacci, D., Li, T., and A. Conta, "MPLS Label Stack
Encoding", RFC 3032, DOI 10.17487/RFC3032, January 2001,
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3032>.
¶
+-------------+--------+-------------------------+------------------+
| Value       |  Hex   |    Endpoint behavior    |    Reference     |

[RFC4023]
[RFC4364]
[RFC4798]
[RFC7432]
[RFC8174]
[RFC8277]
[RFC8402]
[RFC8664]
[RFC8986]
[RFC9252]
Worster, T., Rekhter, Y., and E. Rosen, Ed.,
"Encapsulating MPLS in IP or Generic Routing
Encapsulation (GRE)", RFC 4023, DOI 10.17487/RFC4023,
March 2005, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4023>.
Rosen, E. and Y. Rekhter, "BGP/MPLS IP Virtual Private
Networks (VPNs)", RFC 4364, DOI 10.17487/RFC4364,
February 2006, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4364>.
De Clercq, J., Ooms, D., Prevost, S., and F. Le Faucheur,
"Connecting IPv6 Islands over IPv4 MPLS Using IPv6
Provider Edge Routers (6PE)", RFC 4798, DOI 10.17487/
RFC4798, February 2007, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4798>.
Sajassi, A., Ed., Aggarwal, R., Bitar, N., Isaac, A.,
Uttaro, J., Drake, J., and W. Henderickx, "BGP MPLS-Based
Ethernet VPN", RFC 7432, DOI 10.17487/RFC7432, February
2015, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7432>.
Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174,
May 2017, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
Rosen, E., "Using BGP to Bind MPLS Labels to Address
Prefixes", RFC 8277, DOI 10.17487/RFC8277, October 2017,
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8277>.
Filsfils, C., Ed., Previdi, S., Ed., Ginsberg, L.,
Decraene, B., Litkowski, S., and R. Shakir, "Segment
Routing Architecture", RFC 8402, DOI 10.17487/RFC8402,
July 2018, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>.
Sivabalan, S., Filsfils, C., Tantsura, J., Henderickx,
W., and J. Hardwick, "Path Computation Element
Communication Protocol (PCEP) Extensions for Segment
Routing", RFC 8664, DOI 10.17487/RFC8664, December 2019,
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8664>.
Filsfils, C., Ed., Camarillo, P., Ed., Leddy, J., Voyer,
D., Matsushima, S., and Z. Li, "Segment Routing over IPv6
(SRv6) Network Programming", RFC 8986, DOI 10.17487/
RFC8986, February 2021, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8986>.
Dawra, G., Ed., Talaulikar, K., Ed., Raszuk, R.,
Decraene, B., Zhuang, S., and J. Rabadan, "BGP Overlay
Services Based on Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6)", RFC
[RFC9256]
[I-D.ietf-mpls-seamless-mpls]
[I-D.ietf-rtgwg-segment-routing-ti-lfa]
[RFC9012]
9252, DOI 10.17487/RFC9252, July 2022, <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9252>.
Filsfils, C., Talaulikar, K., Ed., Voyer, D., Bogdanov,
A., and P. Mattes, "Segment Routing Policy Architecture",
RFC 9256, DOI 10.17487/RFC9256, July 2022, <https://
13.2. Informative References
Leymann, N., Decraene, B., Filsfils, C., Konstantynowicz,
M., and D. Steinberg, "Seamless MPLS Architecture", Work